TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM367674

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank)		12/31/2015	STATE CHARTERED BANK: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOGICNOW LIMITED	
Street Address:	20 Greenmarket	
Internal Address:	The Vision Building	
City:	Dundee	
State/Country:	SCOTLAND	
Postal Code:	DD14QB	
Entity Type:	COMPANY: SCOTLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86316146	LOGICNOW
Serial Number:	86381509	MAXFOCUS
Serial Number:	86381526	CONTROLNOW
Serial Number:	86398535	MAXFOCUS
Serial Number:	86398554	CONTROLNOW
Serial Number:	86398569	LOGICNOW
Serial Number:	85970982	FIXIT SCRIPTS
Serial Number:	86063557	
Serial Number:	86083237	APPCOMMAND
Serial Number:	86203813	IASO
Serial Number:	86063576	IASO
Serial Number:	86638240	MAX BACKUP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

TRADEMARK

900349067 REEL: 005702 FRAME: 0132

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicholas Nance

SIGNATURE: /nicholasnance-tkf/

DATE SIGNED: 12/31/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=LogicNow- signed dated IP release#page1.tif source=LogicNow- signed dated IP release#page2.tif source=LogicNow- signed dated IP release#page3.tif source=LogicNow- signed dated IP release#page4.tif source=LogicNow- signed dated IP release#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of December 31, 2015, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank) ("Lender") in favor of LOGICNOW LIMITED, a company incorporated and registered in Scotland ("Company"), with its principal place of business located at The Vision Building, 20 Greenmarket, Dundee, DD1 4QB, United Kingdom,

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation, the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 16, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Name: Title:

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 036718/0183:

Description	Application OR Patent Number	Application OR Filing Date
Wireless Communication Management System and Method	13/863,468 9,036,471	April 16, 2013 May 19, 2015
Multi-Mode wireless networking system and method	13/890,380	May 9, 2013
Network Activity Association System and Method	US- 13/923,786, PCT/US14/43094	June 21, 2013
High Efficiency Network Monitoring System and Methods	13/955,484	July 31, 2013
System for Mapping an Indoor Space Using Wireless Network and Method	US - 14/070,119 PCT 14/63318	Nov 1, 2013

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following U.S. trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 2, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 5636/0903:

Description	Jurisdiction	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
HoundDog	UK	78796706	1/23/2006
LOGICNOW	USA	86316146	6/20/2014
MAXFOCUS	USA	86381509	8/29/2014
CONTROLNOW	USA	86381526	9/26/2014
MAXFOCUS	USA	86398535	9/18/2014
CONTROLNOW	USA	86398554	9/18/2014
LOGICNOW	USA	86398569	9/18/2014
LOGICNOW	CANADA	1683051	06/27/2014
MAXFOCUS	CANADA	1695587	09/26/2014
CONTROLNOW	CANADA	1695588	09/26/2014
MAXFOCUS (LOGO)	CANADA	1695589	09/26/2014
CONTROLNOW (LOGO)	CANADA	1695591	09/26/2014
LOGICNOW (LOGO)	CANADA	1695590	09/26/2014
LOGICNOW (LOGO)	USA	86398569	09/18/2014
CONTROLNOW (LOGO)	USA	86398554	09/18/2014
MAXFOCUS (LOGO)	USA	86398535	09/18/2014
CONTROLNOW	USA	86381526	08/29/2014

MAXFOCUS	USA	86381509	08/29/2014
CONTROLNOW (logo)	AUSTRALIA	1648046	09/19/2014
CONTROLNOW	AUSTRALIA	1648044	09/19/2014
LOGICNOW	AUSTRALIA	1648048	09/19/2014
LOGICNOW (LOGO)	AUSTRALIA	1648047	09/19/2014
MAXFOCUS	AUSTRALIA	1648043	09/19/2014
MAXFOCUS (LOGO)	AUSTRALIA	1648045	09/19/2014
LOGICNOW	UK	UK00002363844	03/18/2005
LOGICNOW	USA	86316146	06/20/14
	FORME	RLY LOGIC IP LTD.	TRADEMARKS
FIXIT SCRIPTS	USA	85970982	03/10/2015
Owl Logo	USA	86063557	9/13/13 (DEAD)
AppCommand	USA	86083237	10/4/13 (DEAD)
IASO logo	USA	86203813	04/14/2015
IASO	USA	86063576	08/19/2014
MAX BACKUP	USA	86638240	05/21/2015
LOGICNOW	СТМ	12947107	02/18/15
Wise Logo	СТМ	012035432	03/03/14
MAXFOCUS	СТМ	013223946	05/28/15
MAXFOCUS (design)	СТМ	013417472	05/28/15
LOGICNOW (logo)	CTM	013206693	05/28/15
APPCOMMAND	CANADA	1669304	03/21/2014
IASO (LOGO)	CANADA	1666794	03/06/2014
IASO	CANADA	1666242	03/03/2014

MAX BACKUP	CANADA	1733774	06/19/2015
IASO	AUSTRALIA	1608141	02/26/2014
OWL (LOGO)	AUSTRALIA	1608142	02/26/2014
APPCOMMAND	AUSTRALIA	1611660	03/17/2014
IASO (LOGO)	AUSTRALIA	1614091	03/27/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005702 FRAME: 0138

RECORDED: 12/31/2015